

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/26/2018 8:00 AM
No. 51431-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TIMOTHY LLOYD MENZIES, JR.,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 16-1-02309-8
The Honorable Leslie Thompson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	5
	A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT ENTERING WRITTEN FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW SUPPORTING THE EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE.....	5
	B. MENZIES SHOULD BE RESENTENCED BECAUSE TWO OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS RELIED UPON BY THE TRIAL COURT ARE OBVIOUSLY UNJUSTIFIED AS A MATTER OF LAW.	7
V.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>State v. Armstrong</u> , 106 Wn.2d 547, 723 P.2d 1111 (1986) ...	8, 11
<u>State v. Bourne</u> , 90 Wn. App. 963, 954 P.2d 366 (1998)	10
<u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991)	12
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 53 Wn. App. 306, 766 P.2d 1120 (1989).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Dunaway</u> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987)	11
<u>State v. Flake</u> , 76 Wn. App. 174, 883 P.2d 341 (1994).....	9
<u>State v. Friedlund</u> , 182 Wn.2d 388, 341 P.3d 280 (2015).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Gaines</u> , 122 Wn.2d 502, 859 P.2d 36 (1993)	13
<u>State v. Law</u> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005)	8
<u>State v. McAlpin</u> , 108 Wn.2d 458, 740 P.2d 824 (1987)	9
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 69 Wn. App. 133, 847 P.2d 532 (1993)	9
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Ratliff</u> , 46 Wn. App. 466, 731 P.2d 1114 (1987)	9
<u>State v. Shemesh</u> , 187 Wn. App. 136, 347 P.3d 1096 (2015)	7
<u>State v. Tili</u> , 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	12
<u>State v. Vaughn</u> , 83 Wn. App. 669, 924 P.2d 27 (1996)	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 7.2(d)	6
------------------	---

RCW 9.94A.535.....	5, 7, 8
RCW 9.94A.585.....	8
